

RECEIVED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

Case Nos. 2013AP2504-2508

Case Nos. 2014AP296

Case Nos. 2014AP417-421

03-18-2015

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN ex rel. THREE UNNAMED PETITIONERS,

Petitioner,

v.

THE HONORABLE GREGORY A. PETERSON, John Doe Judge,
THE HONORABLE GREGORY POTTER, Chief Judge, and
FRANCIS D. SCHMITZ, Special Prosecutor

Respondents,

Consolidated Proceeding on Petitions for Review,
a Petition for Bypass and a Petition to Commence an Original Action
relating to five John Does proceedings,
Case Nos. 2013JD11, 2013JD9, 2013JD6, 2013JD1 & 2012JD23.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, THE HON. BRADLEY A. SMITH, CENTER
FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS, AND WISCONSIN FAMILY ACTION
SUPPORTING THE POSITION OF THE PETITIONERS**

Richard M. Esenberg, WI Bar No. 1005622
Brian W. McGrath, WI Bar No. 1016840
WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR LAW &
LIBERTY
1139 E. Knapp Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202
414-727-9455
FAX: 414-727-6385

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

[Caption continued on following page]

Case Nos. 2014AP296

STATE OF WISCONSIN ex rel. TWO UNNAMED PETITIONERS,

Petitioner,

v.

THE HONORABLE GREGORY A. PETERSON, John Doe Judge, and
FRANCIS D. SCHMITZ, Special Prosecutor

Respondents,

Circuit Court Case #s 2012JD23, 2013JD1, 2013JD6, 2013JD9, 2013JD11

Case Nos. 2014AP417 - 421

STATE OF WISCONSIN ex rel. FRANCIS D. SCHMITZ, Special Prosecutor,

Petitioner,

v.

THE HONORABLE GREGORY A. PETERSON, John Doe Judge,

Respondent,

And

EIGHT UNNAMED MOVANTS,

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	2
I. “ISSUE ADVOCACY” REQUIRES ROBUST CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTION	2
A. The U.S. Supreme Court Has Provided Robust Protection for Issue Advocacy Expenditures.	3
B. Any Restriction on Issue Advocacy that Is Alleged to be a “Coordinated Communication” and thus Transformed into Express Advocacy Must Have Narrow and Specific “Content” and “Conduct” Limitations.	5
II. WISCONSIN HAS NO CONSTITUTIONALLY ADEQUATE DEFINITION AS TO WHAT “CONTENT” OR WHAT “CONDUCT” CONSTITUTES COORDINATION.”	6
A. There Must Be a Content Limitation on the Type of Speech that May Be Considered “Coordinated.”	6
B. There is also No Clear Conduct Standard under Wisconsin Law.....	10
Conclusion.....	12

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Clifton v. FEC</i> , 114 F. 3d 1309 (1st Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>FEC v. Christian Coalition</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 1999)	11
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)...	3, 4, 7, 8
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	4
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1434, (2014).....	4
<i>Wisconsin Coalition for Voter Participation et al. v. State Elections Board</i> , 231 Wis. 2d 670, 605 N.W.2d 654 (Ct. App. 1999)	10
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014).....	2, 5, 8, 9
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life State Political Action Comm. v. Barland</i> , 664 F.3d 139 (2011).....	4

STATUTES/CODES

Wis. Admin. Code § GAB 1.42.....	11
Wis. Stat. § 5.05	11
Wis. Stat. § 11.01(16).....	2, 8
Wis. Stat. § 11.26	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bradley A. Smith, *Super PACs and the Role of “Coordination”*
in Campaign Finance Law, 49 WILLIAMETTE L. REV. 603 (2013) ...5, 6

Bradley A. Smith and Stephen M. Hoersting, *A Toothless Anaconda:
Innovation, Impotence and Overenforcement at the Federal Election
Commission*, 1 ELECTION L.J. 145, 168 (2002)6

Matter of The Coalition, MUR 4624, Commissioner Bradley
A. Smith Statement for the Record, available at
http://www.fec.gov/members/former_members/smith/smithreason6.htm
.....6, 7
